

NO. 16-40772

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

GEORGE ALVAREZ,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

V.

CITY OF BROWNSVILLE,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF GEORGE ALVAREZ**

**On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas,
D. Ct. No. 1:11-cv-78 (Hon. Hilda G. Table)**

Jason N. Jordan
Benjamin L. Mesches
Christopher R. Knight
Ryan Gardner
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700
Dallas, Texas 75219
Telephone: 214.651.5000
Telecopier: 214.651.5940
Jason.Jordan@haynesboone.com
Ben.Mesches@haynesboone.com
Chris.Knight@haynesboone.com
Ryan.Gardner@haynesboone.com

David Gerger
**QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP**
Pennzoil Place
711 Louisiana Street, Suite 500
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: 713.221.7000
Telecopier: 713.221.7100
davidgerger@quinnemanuel.com

**Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Today’s justice system is a system of pleas, so disclosure of exculpatory information in plea bargaining is imperative.....	5
A. Plea bargaining dominates modern criminal justice.	5
B. Empirical data shows that many innocent defendants plead guilty, often to avoid the risks trial poses.....	7
II. Due process requires that the government disclose exculpatory information before a defendant pleads guilty.....	10
A. The principles underlying <i>Brady</i> apply in all criminal cases, not just the minority of cases that end in a trial.....	10
B. <i>Ruiz</i> does not foreclose defendants’ constitutional right to exculpatory information during plea bargaining.....	14
C. Numerous other courts recognize the right to exculpatory information before pleading guilty.....	16
D. The right to exculpatory information in plea bargaining is a logical corollary of the right to effective assistance of counsel.....	18
III. The Government’s counterarguments are unpersuasive.	19
IV. The Court should correct its course on this critical constitutional right.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28
ECF CERTIFICATION28
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. City of Brownsville</i> , 860 F.3d 799 (5th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	25
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	21
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	4, 11
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	21
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	5, 11, 12, 13
<i>Buffey v. Ballard</i> , 782 S.E.2d 204 (W. Va. 2015).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Friedman v. Rehal</i> , 618 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Garcia v. Hudak</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	16
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	21, 23
<i>Hyman v. State</i> , 723 S.E.2d 375 (S.C. 2012)	16

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358 (1970).....24

Jenkins v. Anderson,
447 U.S. 231 (1980).....6

Kyles v. Whitley,
514 U.S. 419 (1995).....10, 14, 16, 23

Lafler v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 156 (2012).....*passim*

Matthew v. Johnson,
201 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2000)*passim*

McCann v. Mangialardi,
337 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2003)16, 17

Medel v. State,
184 P.3d 1226 (Utah 2008).....16

Menna v. New York,
423 U.S. 61 (1975).....21

Missouri v. Frye,
566 U.S. 134 (2012).....*passim*

North Carolina v. Alford,
400 U.S. 25 (1970).....7

Padilla v. Kentucky,
559 U.S. 356 (2010).....18, 19, 24

Robertson v. Lucas,
753 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2014)16

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....25

Sanchez v. United States,
50 F.3d 1448 (9th Cir. 1995)18, 23, 26

Schultz v. Comm’n for Lawyer Discipline of the State Bar of Tex.,
2015 WL 9855916 (Tex. Bd. Discip. App. Dec. 17, 2015).....22

Smith v. Baldwin,
510 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2007)16, 23

Smith v. Cain,
565 U.S. 73 (2012).....10

Sojourner T v. Edwards,
974 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1992)26

State v. Gardner,
885 P.2d 1144 (Idaho Ct. App. 1994).....9

State v. Huebler,
275 P.3d 91 (Nev. 2012).....16, 17

Strickler v. Greene,
527 U.S. 263 (1999).....9

United States v. Agurs,
427 U.S. 97 (1976).....*passim*

United States v. Ash,
413 U.S. 300 (1973).....19

United States v. Bagley,
473 U.S. 667 (1985).....*passim*

United States v. Conroy
567 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2009)15

United States v. Danzi,
726 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D. Conn. 2010).....16

United States v. Fisher,
711 F.3d 460 (4th Cir. 2013)18

United States v. Moussaoui,
591 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010)17

United States v. Nelson,
 979 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2013).....16, 18

United States v. Ohiri,
 133 F. App’x 555 (10th Cir. 2005) (unpublished).....16

United States v. Ruiz,
 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....*passim*

United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S 460 (2010).....22

United States v. Wright,
 43 F.3d 491 (10th Cir. 1994)23, 26

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 19832

FED. R. CRIM. P. 11.....12

MODEL RULE PROF’L CONDUCT 3.8(d)24

TEX. DISCIPLINARY RULE PROF’L CONDUCT 3.09(d)24

Other Authorities

Albert W. Alschuler, *A Nearly Perfect System for Convicting the Innocent*,
 79 ALB. L. REV. 919 (2016).....8

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *READING LAW* (2012).....26

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009)3

Brief of Former State & Federal Prosecutors in *Buffey v. Ballard*,
 2014 WL 10417669 (Dec. 5, 2014).....19, 20

Brief of State of Nevada in *State v. Huebler*,
 2008 WL 9029862 (Apr. 3, 2008)20

John H. Blume & Rebecca K. Helm, *The Unexonerated: Factually Innocent Defendants Who Plead Guilty*,
 100 CORNELL L. REV. 157 (2014).....8

Josh Bowers, *Punishing the Innocent*,
156 U. PA. L. REV. 1117 (2008).....8

John Douglass, *Can Prosecutors Bluff? Brady v. Maryland and Plea Bargaining*,
57 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 581 (2007)9

Russell D. Covey, *Plea-Bargaining Law After Lafler and Frye*,
51 DUQ. L. REV. 595 (2013).8, 19

Russell Covey, *Police Misconduct As A Cause of Wrongful Convictions*,
90 WASH. U.L. REV. 1133 (2013).....7

Samuel Gross, et al., *Exonerations in the United States 1989 Through 2003*,
95 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 523 (2005).....7

Stephanos Bibas, *Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial*,
117 HARV. L. REV. 2463 (2004)8

Stephanos Bibas, *Plea Bargaining’s Role in Wrongful Convictions*, in
EXAMINING WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS (2014).....8

THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (J. Madison)22

THE FEDERALIST NO. 83 (A. Hamilton).....6

United States Sentencing Commission, SOURCEBOOKS OF FEDERAL
SENTENCING STATISTICS (2006-2016)23

Wayne LaFave, et al., 5 CRIM. PROC. § 21.3(c) (4th ed. 2015)17
